

Environmental Planning and Assessment Amendment (Wagga Wagga Relevant Planning Authority) Regulation 2011

under the

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Act* 1979.

BRAD HAZZARD, MP Minister for Planning and Infrastructure

Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to make a transitional provision for the exercise of the functions of the Wagga Wagga Interim Joint Planning Panel as a consequence of a proposal to abolish that Panel. The Regulation provides that, on the repeal of the Order constituting that Panel:

- (a) any function that the Panel had under a direction given by the Minister that makes the Panel the relevant planning authority for a proposed instrument is taken to be a function of the Southern Region Joint Planning Panel, and
- (b) anything done or omitted by Wagga Wagga Interim Joint Planning Panel in relation to an unresolved matter that, on repeal, can be determined by the Southern Region Joint Planning Panel is taken to have been done or omitted by the Southern Region Joint Planning Panel.

This Regulation is made under the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979*, including sections 23H and 157 (the general regulation-making power).

2011 No 492 Environmental Planning and Assessment Amendment (Wagga Wagga Relevant Planning Authority) Regulation 2011

Environmental Planning and Assessment Amendment (Wagga Wagga Relevant Planning Authority) Regulation 2011

under the

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the Environmental Planning and Assessment Amendment (Wagga Wagga Relevant Planning Authority) Regulation 2011.

Commencement

This Regulation commences on the day on which it is published on the NSW legislation website.

Amendment of Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000

Schedule 1

Schedule 1 Amendment of Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000

Clause 291B

Insert after clause 291A:

291B Savings and transitional provision—abolition of Wagga Wagga Interim Joint Planning Panel

- (1) This clause applies on the repeal of the Environmental Planning and Assessment (Wagga Wagga Interim Joint Planning Panel) Order 2009, which constitutes the Wagga Wagga Interim Joint Planning Panel.
- (2) Any function that the Wagga Wagga Interim Joint Planning Panel had under a direction made under section 54 of the Act is taken, on the repeal, to be a function of the Southern Region Joint Planning Panel, subject to any further direction by the Minister.
- (3) Anything done or omitted by the Wagga Wagga Interim Joint Planning Panel in relation to an unresolved matter that, on the repeal, becomes a matter that can be determined by the Southern Region Joint Planning Panel, is taken to have been done or omitted by the Southern Region Joint Planning Panel.
- (4) In this clause an *unresolved matter* means a matter that has not been finally determined by the Wagga Wagga Interim Joint Planning Panel.